O.L.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 335
TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 04, 2022

SMART CITIES IN RAJASTHAN
NO. 335. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the list of smart cities in the State of Rajasthan under the Smart Cities
Mission, city-wise;

(b) the details of the fund allocated by Government to each State under the Smart Cities
Mission during the last three years; and

(c) whether Government is considering to include other cities of Rajasthan under the Smart
Cities Mission, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 335 (5™ POSITION) FOR ANSWER ON 04.04.2022
REGARDING SMART CITIES IN RAJASTHAN.

(a) to (c): Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015.
100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June
2018. 4 cities of Rajasthan, i.e., Ajmer, Jaipur, Kota & Udaipur have been selected for
development as Smart Cities.

As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of
X 48,000 crore over five years i.e., on an average X 100 crore per city per year. An equal amount
on a matching basis will be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local Body (ULB). As
on 4 March 2022, Government of India has released % 29,213.60 crore for 100 Smart Cities, out
of which X 25,177.65 crore (86%) has been utilized. The 100 Smart Cities have tendered out
6,928 projects worth ¥ 1,91,238 crore; work orders have been issued in 6,282 projects worth
% 1,65,503 crore; 3,576 projects worth ¥ 59,958 crore have been completed. Status of projects in
Smart Cities of Rajasthan is given in Annexure-I. Details of funds released under SCM by
Central Government to States/Union Territories(UTs) & utilization thereof is given in
Annexure-II.

There is no proposal under consideration of the Government for adding more cities under SCM.
SCM is aimed at creating replicable models in the 100 Smart Cities which can act as
‘lighthouses’ for other aspiring cities of the country. To support States/UTs and other cities in
their journey towards becoming Smart Cities, a workbook titled ‘Making a City Smart: Lessons
from the Smart Cities Mission’ has been released Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs. The
workbook encapsulates learnings from on-ground implementation of SCM over the past five
years and can be used by State Governments/UTs to handhold their cities through the What, Why
and How to make a city smart. The workbook is available online at:
https://smartnet.niua.org/content.
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Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 335 for answer

on 04.04.2022 regarding Smart Cities in Rajasthan asked by

Shri Neeraj Dangi, Hon’ble MP.

Status of Smart Cities projects in Rajasthan

(% in crore)

Funds

Utilization

DPR Stage Tender Stage |Work Order Stage| Work Completed | Total projects
released by | of funds by

Smart City the Gol the Smart | o e No. of No. of No. of No. of
City Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount Projects Amount
Ajmer 392.00 339.67 0 0.00 1 6.89 46 [1,12373] 132 | 1,137.96| 179 | 2.268.58
Jaipur 392.00 375.00 0 0.00 15 50038 | 86 [1,051.60 56 |1,680.96| 157 |3,232.94
Kota 392.00 334.67 0 0.00 2 34.40 32 [111587] 51 |1,101.00] 85 |2251.27
Udaipur 490.00 428.39 2 0.28 10 | 86.05 23 | 97047 | 106 | 72849 | 141 |1785.29
Total 1,666.00 | 147773 2 0.28 28 | 62772 | 187 |4,261.67| 345 |4,64841| 562 |9,538.08

(88.6%)

(SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 4 March, 2022)
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Annexure-II in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 335 for

answer on 04.04.2022 regarding Smart Cities in Rajasthan asked by

Shri Neeraj Dangi, Hon’ble MP.

State/City-wise details of funds released by Central Government &

utilization thereof by Smart Cities

(% in crore)

swwUr | Nameorciy | Duine | D | Dune | buing | Dutg | D | Durng, e Cnl Ul
ﬁ‘i‘c‘iﬁf‘;ﬁn 4 |Port Blair 0.00| 194.00  2.00 0.0  0.00 0.0 0.00[  196.00 162.11
Amaravati 0.00]  0.00] 18.00| 372.00| 106.00|  0.00]  0.00]  496.00|  488.00

Andhra Pradesh |Kakinada 190.000  6.00]  0.00 98.00] 98.00] 98.00]  0.00|  490.00]  476.54
Tirupati 2000 92.00] 102.00]  0.00] 93.00 2.50| 100.50  392.00|  289.00

Visakhapatnam 188.00  8.00] 0.0/ 98.00] 520/ 98.00] 98.00|  495.20| = 422.59

Arunachal Itanagar 0.00]  0.00 0.00| 5800/ 50.00| 43.00 000  151.00 90.49
Pradesh Pasighat 2.000  0.00] 18.00| 40.00] 50.00| 43.00] 0.0  153.00 7277
Assam Guwahati 2.00| 189.00] 5.00 0.00] 000 0.00 000  196.00 87.52
Bhagalpur 2000 63.00] 131.00 0.00] 0.0 0.00 000  196.00 153.97

. Biharsharif 200/ 0.00 000 5800 000 0.00 13600  196.00 60.00
Bihar Muzaffarpur 2000 0.00] 17.00| 41.00[ 0.0 0.00 136.00]  196.00 60.00
Patna 0.00]  0.00] 18.00| 176.00] 0.0  0.00] 0.0  194.00 155.81

Chandigarh  |Chandigarh 2.00] 71.00] 123.00 0.0 0.0 0.00] 98.00]  294.00  294.00
Atal Nagar 0.00]  0.00] 18.00| 104.00[ 0.0 0.00]  0.00  122.00 118.00

Chhattisgarh g1 our 2.00  0.00| 18.00| 3800/ 0.0 000 69.00] 127.00 67.33
Raipur 2,00 94.50 99.50] 0.0 0.00] 98.00]  0.00]  294.00,  289.00

ﬁggg{i& Nagar | o;ivassa 0.00  2.00  0.00] 102.00|  0.00| 0.0 0.00[  104.00 56.72
Daman & Diu  |Diu 0.00]  0.00 0.00 110.00[ 0.0/ 0.00] 000  110.00 32.69
Delhi NDMC 2.00/ 194.00] 0.0 0.00] 000 98.00  0.00  294.00]  236.12
Goa Panaji 200 0.00] 110.20] 83.80| 0.0/ 0.00] 000  196.00 116.40
Ahmedabad 2.00/ 194.00] 0.0 98.00] 0.0 49.00] 49.00]  392.00  392.00

Dahod 2000  0.00] 17.00| 167.00 10.00|  0.00] 98.00]  294.00|  264.39

Gujarat Gandhinagar 2.000 0.00] 18.00] 90.00 86.00| 0.00] 147.00]  343.00|  237.72
Rajkot 2000  0.00] 19.00| 175.00]  0.00| 49.00| 49.00]  294.00|  244.00

Surat 2.00] 194.00] 0.0 98.00| 204.00 0.00]  0.00]  498.00  490.00

Vadodara 2000 0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.0 49.00] 49.00]  294.00]  259.75

Faridabad 2000 92.00] 102.00|  0.00 0.0 98.00]  0.00]  294.00  294.00

Haryana Karnal 2000  0.00] 17.00| 41.00] 0.00| 68.00 68.00]  196.00 128.00
Himachal Dharamshala 2.00] 188.00  6.00  0.00]  0.00| 49.00]  0.00] 24500  245.00
Pradesh Shimla 0.00]  0.00] 18.00| 40.00]  0.00| 68.00] 68.00]  194.00 123.81
Jammu Jammu 0.00]  1.00| 18.00| 40.00]  0.00| 68.00] 68.00]  195.00 140.94
&Kashmir Srinagar 0.00]  1.00| 18.00| 40.00]  0.00| 68.00] 68.00]  195.00 120.13
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saeUT | Nameorciy | Do | Do | Dung | v | B | Burng | P [rol o] Ution o
Jharkhand Ranchi 2,00/ 92.00] 102.00]  0.00| 196.00| 98.00 0.00]  490.00 466.00
Belagavi 2,00/ 194.00[ 0.0 0.00] 000 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 346.49
Bengaluru 0.00]  0.00]  0.00| 5800/ 136.00] 0.00] 98.00]  292.00 252.24
Davanagere 2.00] 194.00[ 0.0  0.00] 0.0 0.00] 196.00]  392.00 290.28
Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad 2.000  0.00] 109.00 8500/ 800/ 0.0 9800/  302.00 293.00
Mangaluru 2.00]  0.00] 109.00  6.00] 79.00| 0.00 98.00]  294.00 294.00
Shivamogga 2000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00] 0.0 0.00 98.00]  294.00 293.94
Tumakuru 2000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.0 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 357.53
Kochi 2,00/ 194.00 000 000 151 000 98.00 29551 19118

Kerala
Thiruvananthapuram 0.00 0.00 18.00| 176.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194.00 185.82
Lakshadweep |Kavaratti 200 0.00 0.0 5800 0.0/ 0.00 0.00 60.00 30.32
Bhopal 188.00  8.00]  0.00] 98.00] 196.00]  0.00 0.00]  490.00 490.00
Gwalior 200/ 92.00] 102.00|  0.00] 0.0  0.00 0.00[  196.00 195.94
Indore 188.00  8.00]  0.00]  0.00] 196.00] 98.00 0.00]  490.00 490.00
gzgzzs Jabalpur 2.000 194.00  0.00]  0.00| 196.00  0.00 0.00/  392.00 392.00
Sagar 2000 0.00] 18.00] 65.00 0.00| 5550 5550  196.00 196.00
Satna 2.00]  0.00] 18.00] 176.00]  0.00| 0.0 0.00  196.00 169.93
Ujjain 2.00] 92.00] 102.00|  0.00| 106.00]  0.00] 98.00]  400.00 305.69
Amravati# 200/ 0.00] 000 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 2.00 2.00
Aurangabad 2,000 92.00] 102.00|  0.00  0.00| 98.00 0.00]  294.00 294.00
Greater Mumbai# 200 0.00 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Kalyan-Dombivali 2.00] 92.00] 102.00  0.00]  0.00|  0.00 0.00  196.00 196.00
Maharashtra  |Nagpur 2.00] 92.00] 102.00 0.00] 21.23| 0.00] 7677  294.00 261.02
Nashik 200/ 92.00] 102.00|  0.00] 0.0  0.00 0.00[  196.00 196.00
Pimpri-Chinchwad 2000 0.00] 18.00] 176.00]  0.00] 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 377.58
Pune 2.00/ 194.00]  0.00]  0.00] 98.00] 49.00] 49.00]  392.00 392.00
Solapur 2.00] 194.00 0.0  0.00] 0.0 49.00 147.00]  392.00 392.00
Thane 2.00] 62.00] 132.00 0.00] 0.0 0.00] 98.00]  294.00 272.69
Manipur Imphal 2.00]  0.00] 109.00  6.00] 79.00|  0.00 0.00  196.00 168.45
Meghalaya Shillong 2.0 0.00] 000 5300 000 0.00 141.00]  196.00 4741
Mizoram Aizawl 200 0.0 000 5800 000 6800 68.00]  196.00 54.37
Nagaland Kohima 200/  0.00] 109.00|  6.00 79.00]  0.00 0.00[  196.00 194.70
. Bhubaneswar 190.00,  6.00 0.0  0.00] 203.93] 0.00] 98.00]  497.93 392.00
Odisha Rourkela 2000  0.00] 188.00 6.00] 0.0 0.00] 49.00]  245.00 245.00
Puducherry  |Puducherry 2000 0.00] 98.00 3.00] 000 800 93.00  204.00 88.30
Amritsar 2.0/ 0.00] 27.00] 31.00] 800 0.00 136.00]  204.00 170.32
Punjab Jalandhar 2000 0.00] 27.00] 31.00] 000 0.00 136.00]  196.00 186.00
Ludhiana 2.00/ 194.00[ 0.0 0.00] 000 0.00 98.00]  294.00 231.50
SultanpurLodhi# 0.00/ 0.00 0.0 000 27.10] 0.0 0.00 27.10 0.00
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sweut | vameorciy | Bt | Duing | Duing | buine | Do | D | g Toul Gl ono
Ajmer 2000 92.00] 102.00|  0.00]  0.00] 49.00 147.00]  392.00 339.67

Rajasthan Jaipur 188.00  8.00] 0.0  0.00] 000 49.00] 147.00]  392.00 375.00
Kota 2,00/ 91.00] 103.00 0.00] 0.0 0.0 196.00]  392.00 334.67

Udaipur 161.20| 34.80]  0.00]  0.00] 98.00] 49.00 147.00]  490.00 428.39

o Gangtok 0.00]  0.00] 17.00| 177.00  0.00| 49.00 0.00  243.00 242.56
Siklim Namchi 2.000  0.00] 109.00] 85.00  0.00| 98.00 0.00  294.00 294.00
Chennai 2.00| 188.00]  6.00|  0.00] 105.62| 98.00] 98.00]  497.62 386.70

Coimbatore 2.00| 188.00]  6.00|  0.00] 98.00] 98.00] 98.00]  490.00 390.41

Dindigul# 200/ 0.00] 000 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 2.00 2.00

Erode 200, 0.00 0.00| 19400 0.00| 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 286.07

Madurai 2.000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.00| 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 361.22

Tamil Nadu | Salem 2.000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.00| 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 343.00
Thanjavur 2000 0.00] 109.00| 85.00  0.00| 98.00 0.00]  294.00 289.00

Thoothukudi 200/ 0.00] 18.00] 176.00] 0.0  0.00] 98.00]  294.00 285.86
Tiruchirappalli 2000 0.00] 18.00] 176.00] 0.0 5633| 41.67]  294.00 290.55

Tirunelveli 2.00]  0.00] 18.00] 176.00] 0.0  0.00 98.00]  294.00 287.80

Tiruppur 2.000  0.00] 18.00| 176.00 98.00| 49.00 49.00]  392.00 384.36

Vellore 2.000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00  0.00| 98.00] 49.00]  343.00 290.15

Telangana Greater Warangal 2.00{ 92.00 0.00 6.00f  96.00 0.00 0.00 196.00 174.01
Karimnagar 200/ 0.00] 18.00| 40.00| 136.00]  0.00 0.00[  196.00 196.00

Tripura Agartala 200 63.00] 131.00|  0.00 5.10] 49.00 0.00]  250.10 245.00
Agra 2.000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.00| 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 392.00

Aligarh 2000  0.00] 19.00] 89.00] 86.00| 0.00] 98.00]  294.00 196.00

Bareilly 2000 0.00 0.00 5800 0.0 0.00] 13600  196.00 196.00

Ghaziabad# 200/ 0.00] 000 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 2.00 2.00

Jhansi 200/ 0.0 36.00] 22.00] 000 0.00 136.00]  196.00 196.00

Kanpur 2000 0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.0 49.00] 49.00]  294.00 291.88

Uttar Pradesh 7 4enow 2000 6620 127.80|  0.00|  0.00|  0.00] 98.00]  294.00 291.01
Meerut/Raebareli# 0.00/  0.00/ 2.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00

Moradabad 2000 0.00 0.00 5800 000 0.00] 13600  196.00 139.94

Prayagraj 2000 0.0 17.00] 175.00]  0.00] 51.00] 49.00]  294.00 293.00

Rampur# 200/ 0.00] 000 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 2.00 2.00

Saharanpur 2000 0.0 17.00] 41.00] 0.0 0.00] 136.00]  196.00 59.56

Varanasi 2.000  0.00] 109.00| 85.00 0.00| 98.00] 98.00]  392.00 390.81

Uttarakhand  [Dehradun 2.000  0.00] 18.00| 40.00| 140.64| 51.50 0.00]  252.14 224.83
Bidhannagar# 200 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00

WestBengal - |5y oo purit 2.00[ 000/ 000/ 000 0.00  0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Haldia# 200/ 0.00] 000 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 2.00 2.00
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. During | During | During | During | During | During | During [Total Central|Utilization of

State/UT Name of City 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | Release | GOI Funds
New Town Kolkata 2.00 0.00 0.00 58.00] 136.00 0.00 98.00 294.00 195.70

Total 1,469.20] 4,492.50| 4,497.50| 5,856.80] 3,332.33| 3,345.83| 6,219.44| 29,213.60| 25,177.65

Note: # stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’

Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 4 March 2022

29




